Financial Investments have been adjusted for costs of natural resources development under international projects in lines 410, 535.

Line code Narrative Line code Amount before the adjustment Adjustment After the adjustment
320 Costs of non�finalized

research and development work 1,966,091 (1,825,473) 140,618
410 Costs of mineral resources

development – total, 21,499,564 5,126,936 26,626,500
including:

411 Licenses for the right
to use subsurface mineral resources 17,827,705 (17,624,511) 203,194

535 Other 75,667,843 (5,126,936) 70,540,907

29ОАО GAZPROM FINANCIAL REPORT 2009

OAO GAZPROM
EXPLANATORY NOTE TO THE ACCOUNTING REPORTS
(in thousand Russian Roubles, unless otherwise stated)

3. CHANGES IN THE ACCOUNTING POLICIES, OPENING DATA AND COMPARATIVES (contiunued)

Comparative data for 2008

To ensure comparability of the 2009 cash flow statement the comparative amounts for 2008 have been adjusted for the changes in the
accounting treatment of advances issued, design and survey costs, research and development costs and exploration costs.

Line code Narrative Line code Amount before the adjustment Adjustment After the adjustment
Cash from operating activities

Cash outflow
150 to pay for purchased goods,

works, services, materials
and other current assets 1,412,365,088 37,888,157 1,450,253,245

191 to provide advances 41,315,965 (31,182,208) 10,133,757
192 Other expenses 2,789,428,119 51,576 2,789,479,695

Cash related to investment activities
Cash inflow

257 Redemption of securities
and other financial investments 3,712,929 (777,688) 2,935,241
Cash outflow

280 To acquire subsidiaries 201,686,601 (26,589,996) 175,096,605
300 To acquire securities and other investments 110,373,702 24,157,533 134,531,235
325 For capital construction settlements 518,824,956 (4,949,249) 513,875,707
330 Other payments and transfers 70,494,251 (153,501) 70,340,750

Changes in the 2010 accounting policies

No significant changes have been introduced in the 2010 accounting policies.

4. SEGMENT INFORMATION

Under RAR 12/2000 “Segment Information”, for segment reporting purposes information by operational segments is deemed primary and
information by geographical segments – secondary based on the analysis of risk sources and nature as well as generated profit, organizational
and management structure and internal reporting systems.

The following principal operational segments can be identified in the Company's activities:
Domestic and export sale of gas;

[…]

Inventories, including: 333,884 3,307 337,191

expenses related to future periods 21,556 3,307 24,863
TOTAL Section II 1,756,951 3,307 1,760,258
TOTAL ASSETS 8,345,418 38,900 8,384,318
III. EQUITY AND RESERVES
Additional capital 3,618,029 27,418 3,645,447
Retained earnings 2,478,291 13,896 2,492,187
TOTAL Section III 6,238,999 41,314 6,280,313
Minority interest 206,679 19,176 225,855
IV. NON�CURRENT LIABILITIES
Deferred tax liabilities 147,689 (21,590) 126,099
TOTAL section IV 1,056,607 (21,590) 1,035,017
TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES 8,345,418 38,900 8,384,318

To ensure comparability of the 2009 data  the comparative amounts for 2008 in the Consolidated Statement of Income have been adjusted for
the changes in the disclosure of revenues and cost of sales relating to trading operations without actual delivery performed by Gazprom
Germania Group.  From 2009 income and expenses relating to the above transactions shall be recognized within other income and expenses.

Item Amount  Adjustment Amount
before adjustment after adjustment

(for 2008) (for 2008)
INCOME FROM AND EXPENSES
ON ORDINARY ACTIVITIES
Sales of goods, products, works and services
(less value added tax, excise tax and other similar
mandatory payments) 3,618,204 (233,474) 3,384,730
Cost of goods, products,
works and services sold (2,220,051) 229,253 (1,990,798)
Profit from sales 1,261,714 (4,221) 1,257,493
OTHER INCOME AND EXPENSES
Other income 3,193,144 233,474 3,426,618
Other expense (3,616,293) (229,253) (3,845,546)

To ensure comparability of the 2009 data the comparative amounts for 2008 in the Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows have been adjusted
for the changes in the accounting policies related to recognition of advances issued, due diligence costs and mineral resources development
costs under international projects, taking into account the change of the presentation of sales and payment for purchased goods, works, prod�
ucts and services associated with the Gazprom Germania Group contracts entered into trading operations without actual delivery.

66ОАО GAZPROM FINANCIAL REPORT 2009

ОАО GAZPROM
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED ACCOUNTING REPORTS
(in million Roubles)

3. CHANGES IN THE ACCOUNTING POLICIES, OPENING AND COMPARATIVE AMOUNTS (continued)

Item Amount Adjustment Amount
before adjustment after adjustment

(for 2008) (for 2008)
Cash provided by operating activities
Total cash received, including: 5,198,479 (260,794) 4,937,685

sales of goods, products, works and services 4,905,204 (265,014) 4,640,190
other receipts 271,293 4,220 275,513

Total cash used, including: (4,213,841) 259,126 (3,954,715)
payment for purchased goods, works, products, services (1,807,272) 224,808 (1,582,464)
advances paid (103,430) 34,318 (69,112)

Net cash provided by operating activities 984,638 (1,668) 982,970
Cash flows used for investing activities
Total cash used, including: (1,205,324) 1,668 (1,203,656)

acquisition of securities and other financial investments (415,507) 1,668 (413,839)
Net cash used for investing activities (871,265) 1,668 (869,597)

Changes in the 2010 accounting policies

No significant changes have been made in the 2010 accounting policies.

4. SEGMENT INFORMATION

Under RAR 12/2000 “Segment Information”, for segment information purposes information by business segments is deemed primary and
information by geographical segments – secondary based on the analysis of sources and inherent risks as well as generated profit, the orga�
nizational and management structure and internal reporting systems.

The following business segments are identified within the Group:
Production of gas – exploration and production of gas;
Transportation – transportation of gas;
Distribution of gas – sales of gas on internal and external markets;
Production of crude oil and gas condensate – exploration of oil and gas condensate, sales of crude oil and gas condensate;
Refining – processing of oil, gas condensate and other hydrocarbons, and sales of refined products;
Other – other activities, including production and sales of electric and heat energy, construction and gas storage.

Production Transpor� Distribution Production Refining Other Total
of gas tation of gas of crude oil

and gas condensate
As of 1 January 2009
Segment assets 1,193,991 3,333,185 819,633 795,299 356,073 887,599 7,385,780
Unallocated assets 1,302,791
Inter�segment elimination (304,253)

Total assets 8,384,318

Segment liabilities 82,324 153,857 241,385 80,051 68,478 94,255 720,350
Unallocated liabilities 1,462,053
Inter�segment elimination (304,253)

Total liabilities 1,878,150

67ОАО GAZPROM FINANCIAL REPORT 2009

ОАО GAZPROM
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED ACCOUNTING REPORTS
(in million Roubles)

68

4. SEGMENT INFORMATION (continued)

Production Transpor� Distribution Production Refining Other Total
of gas tation of gas of crude oil

and gas condensate
For 2008
Capital expenditures
for the period 220,213 227,485 34,701 72,551 44,871 74,292 674,113
Depreciation 60,642 222,541 2,284 22,247 10,538 22,192 340,444
Capitalized profit of associates 1,057 1,404 26,989 531 2,421 12,210 44,612

As of 31 December 2009
Segment assets 1,446,734 3,312,482 891,881 965,628 435,708 1,003,514 8,055,947
Unallocated assets 1,714,488
Inter�segment elimination (380,774)

Total assets 9,389,661

Segment liabilities 100,121 135,788 195,403 179,689 79,856 147,560 838,417
Unallocated liabilities 1,777,075
Inter�segment elimination (380,774)

Total liabilities 2,234,718

For 2009
Capital expenditures
for the period 218,921 231,723 27,185 74,811 44,239 54,018 650,897
Depreciation 67,383 226,576 4,547 26,954 11,733 26,795 363,988
Capitalized profit (loss)
of associates 2,088 2,702 19,061 19,035 (779) 5,665 47,772

Segment assets include primarily fixed assets, construction in progress, inventory, work in progress, accounts receivable and other non�cur�
rent assets. Investments into unconsolidated subsidiaries, associates, equity investments and joint activity are allocated to the reporting seg�
ments on the basis of primary activity of these entities. Other financial investments are not included in segment assets as they are not directly
related to the reporting segments and the required allocation base is not available.

Segment liabilities include primarily short�term liabilities except for profit tax and other taxes payable to the budget for which there is no basis
for allocation and loans and borrowings received to finance the Group operations.

Inter�segment elimination include intercompany balances.

Segment capital expenditures include capital investments in fixed assets of the corresponding periods.

Production Transpor� Distribution Production Refining Other Total
of gas tation of gas of crude oil

and gas condensate
For 2009
Segment revenues
Inter�segment sales 292,164 485,973 118,693 188,070 6,845 19,470 1,111,215
External sales 13,665 47,029 1,955,414 215,047 540,505 344,432 3,116,092
Total segment revenues 305,829 533,002 2,074,107 403,117 547,350 363,902 4,227,307

Segment expenses
Inter�segment expenses (3,830) (58,485) (779,612) � (206,765) (62,523) (1,111,215)
External expenses (237,933) (466,357) (705,059) (331,540) (259,525) (275,303) (2,275,717)

ОАО GAZPROM FINANCIAL REPORT 2009

ОАО GAZPROM
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED ACCOUNTING REPORTS
(in million Roubles)

4. SEGMENT INFORMATION (continued)

Production Transpor� Distribution Production Refining Other Total
of gas tation of gas of crude oil

and gas condensate
Total segment expenses (241,763) (524,842) (1,484,671) (331,540) (466,290) (337,826) (3,386,932)

Segment profit from sales 64,066 8,160 589,436 71,577 81,060 26,076 840,375

For 2008
Segment revenues
Inter�segment sales 290,847 561,050 118,021 178,280 8,462 20,994 1,177,654
External sales 11,678 63,468 2,079,749 269,427 652,956 307,452 3,384,730

Total segment revenues 302,525 624,518 2,197,770 447,707 661,418 328,446 4,562,384

Segment expenses
Inter�segment expenses (6,427) (71,352) (853,380) � (196,291) (50,204) (1,177,654)
External expenses (243,985) (518,625) (464,554) (365,806) (282,516) (251,751) (2,127,237)

Total segment expenses (250,412) (589,977) (1,317,934) (365,806) (478,807) (301,955) (3,304,891)

Segment profit from sales 52,113 34,541 879,836 81,901 182,611 26,491 1,257,493

The inter�segment sales mainly consist of:
Production of gas – sales of gas to the Distribution of gas segment;
Transportation – rendering transportation services to the Distribution of gas segment;
Distribution of gas – sales of gas to the Transportation segment for own needs;
Production of crude oil and gas condensate – sales of oil and gas condensate to the Refining segment for further processing;
Refining – sales of refined hydrocarbon products to other segments.

Internal transfer prices mainly for Production of gas and Transportation segments are established by OAO Gazprom management with the